507666915 12/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7714055

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
MONTAUK RENEWABLES, INC.	05/04/2022	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MONTAUK AG RENEWABLES, LLC	
Street Address:	680 ANDERSEN DRIVE	
City:	PITTSBURGH	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15220	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	18089114		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)653-0435

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9195737439

Email: uspatent@nexsenpruet.com

Correspondent Name: E. ERIC MILLS

Address Line 1: 4141 PARKLAKE AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	065146-00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E. ERIC MILLS
SIGNATURE:	/E. Eric Mills/
DATE SIGNED:	12/27/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=065146-00004_Assignment_Signed_Inc_to_AG#page1.tif source=065146-00004_Assignment_Signed_Inc_to_AG#page2.tif source=065146-00004_Assignment_Signed_Inc_to_AG#page3.tif

PATENT 507666915 REEL: 062212 FRAME: 0492

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by MONTAUK RENEWABLES, INC., an entity duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, USA (hereinafter "Assignor"), to MONTAUK AG RENEWABLES, LLC, an entity duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, USA (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right and title in, certain new and useful improvements concerning **Electric-Powered**, **Closed-Loop**, **Continuous-Feed**, **Endothermic Energy-Conversion Systems and Methods**, the invention being described in and identified by patents and patent applications as described in Schedule A ("Patents").

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the Patents and the invention and improvements on the invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and the invention, and in any improvements on the invention previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignor, and to all rights of priority to the same pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions of any United States or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby requests that said Patents be issued in accordance with this Assignment.

1

PATENT REEL: 062212 FRAME: 0493 Assignor further warrants and represents that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor possesses full title to the invention and Patents abovementioned, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise bind, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to it relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the invention and Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR:

MONTAUK RENEWABLES, INC.

John Ciroli

John Counsel & Secretary

John Counsel & Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

MONTAUK AG RENEWABLES, LLC

John Ciroli 5/4/2022

John Ciroli Date

VP General Counsel & Secretary

SCHEDULE A

Atty File No	Patent Name	Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
	Electric-Powered, Closed-Loop,	International PCT	PCT/US2018/037445	6/14/2018	N/A	N/A	Expired
	Continuous-Feed, Endothermic Energy-						
	Conversion Systems and Methods						
065146-00001	Electric-Powered, Closed-Loop,	United States	16/622684	12/13/2019	11,097,245	8/24/2021	Issued
	Continuous-Feed, Endothermic Energy-						
	Conversion Systems and Methods	(03)					
065146-00002	Electric-Powered, Closed-Loop,	Canada (CA)	3067352	12/13/2019			Pending
	Continuous-Feed, Endothermic Energy-						
	Conversion Systems and Methods						
065146-00003 CON	Electric-Powered, Closed-Loop,	United States (US)	17/409,159	8/23/2021			Pending
	Continuous-Feed, Endothermic Energy-						
	Conversion Systems and Methods						

PATENT REEL: 062212 FRAME: 0495